

**No. 21-2334**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Sadhish K. Siva, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**American Board of Radiology,**

**Defendant-Appellees.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division,  
Case No. 1:19-cv-01407  
The Honorable Judge Jorge L. Alonso**

---

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

C. Philip Curley  
Robert L. Margolis  
ROBINSON CURLEY P.C.  
300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1700  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel: 312.663.3100  
pcurley@robinsoncurley.com  
rmargolis@robinsoncurley.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

Oral Argument Requested

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-2334

Short Caption: Sadhish K. Siva, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated v. American Board of Radiology

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Statement of Facts .....	3
A. Defendant American Board of Radiology (“ABR”).....	3
B. Plaintiff Sadhish K. Siva, MD (“Dr. Siva”).....	4
C. ABR’s Certification Product.....	6
D. Certifications Are an Economic Necessity.....	7
E. ABR’s MOC Product.....	8
F. MOC is a Continuing Professional Development (“CPD”) Product .....	9
G. The History of MOC’s Development as a Distinct Product Separate from Certification .....	10
H. ABR Does Not Require “Grandfathered” Radiologists to Buy MOC.....	13
I. MOC is a Pure Money-Making Venture, for Which Monopoly Prices Are Charged, and Which Has Enriched ABR’s Coffers by More than \$90 Million .....	14

J.	There Is No Evidence of Any Benefit from MOC .....	15
II.	Course of Proceedings .....	15
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
	ARGUMENT .....	21
I.	Standard on Motion to Dismiss .....	21
II.	Plaintiff Plausibly Pled All Elements of His Tying Claims .....	22
A.	The District Court Erred by Resolving Issues of Fact Raised by Plaintiff’s Well-Pled Allegations that Certifications and MOC Are Separate Products, and by Disregarding Those Allegations.....	23
1.	<i>Jefferson Parish</i> and This Court’s Recent <i>Viamedia</i> Decision Warrant Reversal.....	23
2.	Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges All of the <i>Jefferson Parish</i> Indicia of Separate Demand for the Certification and MOC Products, for Both the <i>Per Se</i> and Rule of Reason Claims .....	27
a.	Radiologists differentiate between certifications and MOC .....	28
b.	Market structure and practices show separate demand.....	30
c.	Certifications and MOC have always been sold separately by ABR and the Other Member Boards .....	32

- d. ABR and ABMS distinguish between certifications and MOC ..... 35
- e. ABR bills and accounts for certifications and MOC separately ..... 37
- 3. The District Court Erred by Making Unwarranted Inferences, Conclusions, and Factual Findings About Certifications and MOC Irreconcilable with the FAC’s Well-Pled Facts..... 41
  - a. The District Court improperly inferred from the fact ABR forces radiologists through economic necessity to purchase MOC, that the demand for the two products is one and the same ..... 42
  - b. The District Court’s conclusion that certifications and MOC are “components” that ABR “integrated” into a single certification product to be “useful” for radiologists was error for several reasons ..... 47
    - 1. The District Court’s conclusions contradict express FAC allegations ..... 47
    - 2. The District Court’s conclusions are a paradigm functional relation analysis rejected by *Jefferson Parish*..... 52
    - 3. The District Court improperly adopted as fact ABR’s business justification affirmative defenses..... 56
    - 4. A finding that two products are components” or “integrated” does not preclude them from being separate products..... 60

B. The District Court’s “Phantom Product” Conclusion  
Contradicts FAC Allegations and Misapplies  
the Concept..... 63

C. The District Court’s Reliance on Summary Judgment  
and Other Member Board Cases Was Misplaced..... 65

III. Upon Reinstatement of the Sherman Act Claims, Plaintiff’s  
Unjust Enrichment Claim Also Should Be Reinstated ..... 68

CONCLUSION..... 68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(B) ..... 70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 30 ..... 70

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	21, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22
<i>Blanchard &amp; Assocs. v. Lupin Pharm., Inc.</i> , 900 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Busse v. Am. Bd. of Anest., Inc.</i> , No. 92 C 5613, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18948 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 1992).....	43
<i>Casey v. Diet Center, Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1561 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	66
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Fin. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 796 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 21, 42
<i>Gogos v. AMS Mech. Sys., Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Illinois ex rel. Burriss v. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	26, 59
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	65
<i>Jack Walters &amp; Sons Corp. v. Morton Bldg., Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	66

*Jefferson Parish Hosp. Corp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde*,  
466 U.S. 2 (1984) ..... *passim*

*Kaufman v. Time Warner*,  
836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 50, 51

*Kenney v. Am. Bd. of Internal Med.*,  
No. 20-1007, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 5595  
(3d Cir. Feb. 25, 2021) ..... 67

*Kenney v. Am. Bd. of Internal Med.*,  
412 F. Supp. 3d 530 (E.D. Pa. 2019) ..... 67

*Klamath-Lake Pharmacy Association v. Klamath Medical  
Services Bureau*,  
701 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 38, 39, 40, 66

*Lazarou v. Am. Bd. of Psychiatry & Neurology*,  
No. 19-cv-01614, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167054  
(N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2020)..... 67

*Lieberman v. Am. Ost. Ass'n*,  
No. 13-15225, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153012  
(E.D. Mich. Oct. 29, 2014) ..... 43

*McDonald v. Adamson*,  
840 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 58

*Mozart v. Mercedes-Benz of N.A., Inc.*,  
833 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 58

*Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal  
and Profl Publ., Inc.*,  
63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 32, 37, 38, 55, 56

*National Collegiate Athletic Assoc v. Alston*,  
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021) ..... 59

*Parts and Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.*,  
826 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 53, 54

*PSI Repair Services, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.*,  
104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 61

*Reed v. Palmer*,  
906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 21

*Reifert v. S. Cent. Wis. MLS Corp.*,  
450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 22, 64

*Richards v. Mitcheff*,  
696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 17, 22, 42

*Service & Training, Inc. v. Data Gen. Corp.*,  
963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 54, 55, 62

*SubSolutions, Inc. v. Doctor’s Assocs.*,  
436 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Conn. 2006) ..... 66

*SubSolutions, Inc. v. Doctor’s Associates, Inc.*,  
62 F. Supp. 2d 616 (D. Conn. 1999) ..... 66

*Tamayo v. Blagojevich*,  
526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 21, 46

*Thompson v. Metro. Multi-List, Inc.*,  
934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 37, 38, 64

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 61

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 62

*Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.*,  
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.*,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 674 (N.D. Ill. 2016) ..... 27

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 15-16

15 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 15-16

15 U.S.C. § 15 ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 16 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1336 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337 ..... 1

**Other**

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of  
Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th Ed. 2018)..... *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) ..... 69

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... *passim*

Seventh Circuit R. 30 ..... 69
